

No. 92-515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1992

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner,

v.

TODD MITCHELL,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
OF THE CROWN HEIGHTS COALITION, THE NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,
AND THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE

ELAINE R. JONES

ERIC SCHNAPPER

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

99 Hudson Street

16th Floor

New York, New York 10013

(212) 219-1900

SAMUEL RABINOVE

RICHARD T. FOLTIN

KENNETH S. STERN

THE AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE

165 East 56 Street

New York, New York 10002

(212) 751-4000

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. SECTION 939.645 DOES NOT VIOLATE
 THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 8

 II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW
 IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE
 DECISIONS OF THIS COURT
 AND WITH BASIC PRINCIPLES OF
 CRIMINAL LAW 21

 III. SECTION 939.645 SERVES IMPORTANT
 STATE INTERESTS 39

 IV. ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL
 SAFEGUARDS SHOULD ASSURE THAT
 THE APPLICATION OF
 SECTION 939.645 IS CONSISTENT
 WITH THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH
 AMENDMENTS 48

CONCLUSION 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	5, 20, 52, 55
Blystone v. Pennsylvania, 494 U.S. 299 (1990)	31, 49
Board of Directors v. Rotary Int'l, 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	12
Bob Jones University v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	5, 13
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	12
Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic, 61 U.S.L.W. 4080 (1993)	9
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	40
Ex Parte Commonwealth of Virginia, 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	7
Dawson v. Delaware, 117 L. Ed. 2d 309 (1992)	6, 19, 20, 48
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	32
Estelle v. McGuire, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991)	49

Evans v. United States, 119 L. Ed. 2d 57 (1992)	49
Illinois v. Perkins, 110 L. Ed. 2d 243 (1990)	49
Lambert v. California, 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	23
Lewis v. Jeffers, 111 L. Ed. 2d 606 (1990)	31, 49
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	32
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	37, 54
Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	17
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	5, 6, 11, 35, 50, 52
New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	35
Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	13
Payne v. Tennessee, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991)	32, 53
People v. Beebe, 67 Or. App. 738, 680 P.2d 11 (1981)	46

People v. Grupe, 532 N.Y.S.2d 815, 141 Misc. 2d 6 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1988)	14, 40
R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)	4, 13, 14, 15, 17, 39
Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1988)	36
Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12, 39
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	23
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	13
Sawyer v. Smith, 111 L. Ed. 2d 193 (1990)	49
Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	23, 24
Stanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	49
State v. Madsen, 609 P.2d 1046 (Ariz. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 873 (1980)	31
Stringer v. Black, 117 L. Ed. 2d 367 (1992)	30
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	49
United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	11
United States v. Gilbert, 813 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1987)	25
United States v. Lee, 935 F.2d 952 (8th Cir. 1991)	25
United States v. Mills, 704 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983)	53
United States v. Palmer, Crim. No. 91-50063-03 (W.D.La)	25
United States v. Price, 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	25
Walker v. Birmingham, 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	35
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	37
Williams v. United States, 117 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1992)	49

STATUTES

14 Stat. 27 (1866)	7
16 Stat. 140 (1870)	7
18 Stat. 336 (1875)	7
18 U.S.C.	7,25,26,27,54
42 U.S.C. §3631	8,42

18 U.S.C.	7,25,26,27,54
42 U.S.C. §3631	8,42
42 U.S.C. §1981	33
Wis. Stat. §939.23(3)	29
Wis. Stat. §939.48	30
Wis. Stat. §939.49	30
Wis. Stat. §939.645	passim
Wis. Stat. §940.19	28
Wis. Stat. §943.10	30

MISCELLANEOUS

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st sess. 2962 (1866)	18
<i>FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin</i> , (January 1991.)	40
"Fighting Words and Fighting Freestyle: The Constitutionality of Penalty Enhancement for Bias Crimes", 101 <i>Col. L.Rev.</i> 178 (1992)	31
K. Stern, <i>Bigotry on Campus: A Planned Response</i> (1990)	44
Minnesota Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training, <i>Bias Motivated Crimes</i> (1990) ..	43
National Institute Against Prejudice and Violence, <i>Ethnoviolence on Campus: The UMBC Study</i> , (1987)	44

Note, 26 <i>Marquette L.Rev.</i> 92, (1942)	23
T. Wood, <i>An Institute of the Laws of England</i> , (1772) .	23
1 W. Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , (1716)	23
W. LaFave and A. Scott, Jr., <i>Criminal Law</i> (1972)	23, 30
W. LaFave, <i>Principles of Criminal Law</i> (1978)	22

No. 92-515
